



MAPFRE EARNS 338 MILLION EUROS IN THE FIRST SIX MONTHS OF THE YEAR, AND PREMIUMS GROW 7.3 PERCENT TO 12.5 BILLION

KEYS ASPECTS OF THE FIRST SIX MONTHS

- **Geographic and business diversification becomes one of MAPFRE's strengths in the face of adverse scenarios:**
 - **Significant growth in insurance business in Brazil, LATAM North and LATAM South, mitigating the evolution of other markets.**
 - **Notable improvements in profitability in General Property & Casualty (P&C) and Life insurance offset the growth in claim frequency and the impact of inflation in the Automobile business.**
 - **Currency conversion differences, mainly due to the US dollar and the Brazilian real, add 412 million to shareholders' equity, thereby protecting the Group's capital base.**
- **Total revenues grow by 5.1 percent to 14.8 billion euros in June. Premium volume for these six months is the highest recorded figure for the last five years, with underlying growth of 7.7 percent. MAPFRE becomes the largest insurance group in LATAM for 2021.**
- **Strength of MAPFRE RE (reinsurance and large risks business), where premiums rise by 14 percent. Earnings are up to 71 million euros, despite the major impact of the drought in the Paraná river basin (51 million for RE and 88 million for MAPFRE as a whole).**
- **MAPFRE reaffirms its intention to further develop the Strategic Plan announced at the Annual General Meeting, despite the complex and uncertain environment.**

MAPFRE's premiums increased by 7.3 percent in the first half of the year to 12.51 billion euros, with the Non-Life business growing by 8.1 percent thanks to the improvement in the Automobile and General P&C insurance businesses. This is the largest half-yearly premium volume registered over the last five years, in spite of the prevailing economic context. The Group's revenue for the first six months of the fiscal year rose to 14.81 billion euros, representing a 5.1 percent increase on the same period of last year. Net

EARNINGS JUNE 2022

earnings were 338 million euros (-7.3%) at the end of the first half of the year as a result of the higher loss experience coming on the back of the current high inflation scenario worldwide, as well as increased mobility following the elimination of COVID-19 restrictions.

Iberia, the region that contributes the most to Group earnings, stands out for the good performance of its General P&C insurance, which is compensating for other lines, such as Automobile, which are more affected by inflation and the loss experience. MAPFRE has taken another step toward improving its profitability and has become the largest insurer in Latin America. For its part, MAPFRE RE (reinsurance and global risk businesses) saw premium volume grow by 13.9 percent, although earnings were affected by paying out 51 million euros in claims for the drought in the Paraná basin, in central-eastern South America. Lastly, the significant restructuring that the Assistance business underwent in recent quarters has enabled it to contribute 8 million euros to Group earnings, thanks to the sale of various operations.

Of note is the reduction in claims arising from COVID-19, with a cumulative impact of 73 million euros in 2022 (of which only 27 million correspond to the period from April to June). However, the return to normalcy following the removal of mobility restrictions has resulted in an increase in the loss ratio in the Automobile business line across virtually all markets.

The combined ratio at the end of June stood at 98.3 percent, an increase of 3.2 percentage points (pp), as a result of the aforementioned increase in Automobile claims, which, coupled with high inflation worldwide, affects the price of the average cost of benefits in the various lines of business.

KEY FIGURES

ITEM	JUNE 2021	JUNE 2022	Δ %
Results			
Revenues	14,083.1	14,806.8	5.1 percent
Total written and accepted premiums	11,662.6	12,509.7	7.3 percent
- Non-Life	9,346.7	10,106.2	8.1 percent
- Life	2,316.0	2,403.5	3.8 percent
Attributable net earnings	364.0	337.6	-7.3 percent
Non-Life Loss Ratio	66.0%	71.2%	5.2 pp
Non-Life Expense Ratio	29.1%	27.1%	-2.0 pp
Non-Life Combined Ratio	95.1%	98.3%	3.2 pp
Earnings per share (euros/3 months)	0.12	0.11	-7.3 percent

Million euros

The Group's attributable equity at the end of the first half of the year reached 7.63 billion euros, while total assets were just under 63.1 billion euros.

EARNINGS JUNE 2022

The Group's shareholders' equity was reduced mainly by the decline in the value of fixed-income securities due to rising interest rates. However, MAPFRE's geographic diversification reduces this impact with 412 million euros from currency conversion differences.

MAPFRE's investments amount to 42.21 billion euros, half of which correspond to sovereign fixed income.

ITEM	DECEMBER 2021	JUNE 2022	Δ %
Sovereign fixed income	22,879.0	20,993.5	-8.2 %
Fixed income – Corporate	7,617.4	7,117.5	-6.6 %
Real estate*	2,331.9	2,377.9	2.0 %
Equities	3,051.8	2,487.6	-18.5 %
Mutual funds	1,877.3	1,678.3	-10.6 %
Cash	2,887.7	2,529.4	-12.4 %
Other investments	5,514.7	5,029.1	-8.8 %
TOTAL	46,159.7	42,213.4	-8.5 %

Million euros

Real estate includes both investment property and real estate for own use (at net book value).

Pension fund assets were 5.62 billion euros at the end of June, while assets in investment funds and other funds amounted to almost 5.25 billion euros.

The Solvency II ratio in March 2022 stood at 205.3 percent, with 88.1 percent high-quality capital (Tier 1). This ratio reflects MAPFRE's strong and stable balance sheet, characterized by a prudent approach to the same and active investment management.

1.- INSURANCE UNIT

The Insurance Unit's premiums between January and June 2022 grew by 8.5 percent compared to the same period one year prior, reaching 10.54 billion euros.

AREA/BUSINESS UNIT	Premiums			Attributable earnings			Combined ratio	
	JUNE 2021	JUNE 2022	Δ %	JUNE 2021	JUNE 2022	Δ %	JUNE 2021	JUNE 2022
IBERIA	4,251.5	4,235.8	-0.4%	206.0	183.7	-10.9%	96.3%	97.4%
BRAZIL	1,595.6	2,240.2	40.4%	36.3	44.2	21.6%	86.1%	94.1%
LATAM NORTH	1,347.0	1,127.2	-16.3%	19.8	21.9	10.8%	93.5%	96.5%
LATAM SOUTH	763.4	962.7	26.1%	28.4	47.0	65.4%	94.3%	103.5%
NORTH AMERICA	1,025.3	1,269.3	23.8%	50.8	32.8	-35.5%	97.2%	102.1%
EURASIA	737.7	708.3	-4.0%	14.0	(8.2)	-158.9%	101.8%	114.9%
TOTAL INSURANCE	9,720.5	10,543.5	8.5%	355.3	321.3	-9.6%	95.1%	99.1%

Million euros

Iberia

- In the Iberia Regional Area (Spain and Portugal), premium volume came in at just under 4.24 billion euros (-0.4%). This slight decline was due to the reduction in the Life business (-12.2%), as a result of, among other things, the exit of Bankia Vida from the Group scope.

Spain, which recorded premiums of almost 4.14 billion euros, continues to be the country that contributes most to the Group's business and earnings, producing 176 million euros.

Automobile premiums amounted to 1.11 billion euros (-0.2%) with more than 6.1 million vehicles insured. The increase in mobility, together with the high inflation affecting the average cost of claims, has resulted in a 7-percentage-point increase in the combined ratio for this business line.

General P&C insurance premium volume grew by 3.9 percent to 1.32 billion euros, with Enterprise (+10.2%), Condominium (+7.7%), Homeowners (+2.1%), and Health and Accident (+5.6%) all delivering solid performances. The good evolution of the General P&C combined ratio, which came in at 94.6 percent, offset the evolution of this indicator in other business lines.

Life premiums amounted to 880 million euros (-12.2%) due to the effect of Bankia Vida.

Brazil:

- In Brazil, premiums increased by 40.4 percent to 2.24 billion euros, bolstered by the positive performance of the Agricultural business (+72.4%), Life Protection (+23.4%), and Automobile (+40.9%). This strong growth was supported by a positive performance of the Brazilian real, which appreciated by 18.5 percent.

By line of business, General P&C insurance continues to produce the largest volume of business, generating just under 1.26 billion euros (+53%); followed by Life, with premiums of 669 million euros (+21.4%); and Automobile, which grew by 40.9 percent to 312 million euros.

The earnings in this regional area grew by 21.6 percent to 44 million euros. The improvement in Life and in the financial result offset the high claims ratio in the Automobile line and the effects of the drought in the center and south of the country (with a net impact of 28 million euros).

LATAM North:

- In the LATAM North Regional Area, premiums amounted to 1.18 billion euros (-16.3%). This decrease is accounted for by the issuing of a two-year policy in Mexico for 469 million euros in June 2021. Excluding the effect of this policy, growth in this regional area would be 28.4 percent, driven in part by the

EARNINGS JUNE 2022

improvement in all currency exchange rates in the region and the General P&C and Health and Accident insurance businesses.

By country, the contribution from Mexico is worth highlighting, with 608 million euros (-34.8%, due to the effect of the aforementioned two-year policy); Central America, which was up 21.4 percent to 310 million; and the Dominican Republic, with 209 million euros in premiums and growth of 31.5 percent.

Net earnings for this regional area amounted to 22 million euros, an increase of 10.8 percent over the same period one year ago. These figures were supported by, among other things, the improvement in exchange rates across the region and the evolution of the Life Protection and Health lines, whose loss experience was impacted favorably by the lower incidence of COVID-19.

LATAM South:

- Premiums in the LATAM South Regional Area increased by 26.1 percent to 963 million euros, with a strong performance in the Life Savings (+39.2%), Life Protection (+34.4%), Automobile (+32.3%), Health and Accident (+23.5%), and General P&C (+20.8%) lines of business.

All countries in the region saw significant growth over the first half of the year. Peru continues to be the largest contributor in the region, with 323 million euros in premiums (+33.2%); followed by Colombia with 206 million (+11.7%) and Chile with 182 million euros (+30.1%).

The earnings in this regional area improved by 65.4 percent to 47 million euros.

North America:

- In the North America Regional Area, premiums rose by 23.8 percent to 1.27 billion euros, thanks in part to the incorporation of Century from MAPFRE Asistencia USA in 2021, as well as the favorable performance of the dollar and the Automobile (+12.7%) and General P&C insurance (+11.2%) businesses.

In the United States, premiums grew by 28.4 percent to almost 1.1 billion euros, while in Puerto Rico, premiums rose 4.1 percent to more than 204 million euros.

This regional area delivered earnings of 33 million euros (-35.5%) to the end of June, as a result of the worsening of the Automobile line due to the increase in usage after the return to normalcy and high inflation rates, which result in a significant increase in the average cost of claims.

EURASIA:

- In the EURASIA Regional Area, premiums amounted to 708 million euros, a decrease of 4 percent compared to the first half of 2021. This decline was due to a 12.9 percent drop in issuing in Italy, to 107 million euros, as a result of

EARNINGS JUNE 2022

the decision to restrict new production in the dealership channel; and Malta, which declined 6.2 percent to 197 million euros, due to lower Life Savings issuing in the banking channel. In Turkey, premiums fell 2.3 percent to 150 million euros, strongly affected by the depreciation of the Turkish lira (-40.5%). In local currency, the business in Turkey improved by 64.3 percent. Premiums in Germany grew by 0.4 percent to 224 million euros in the first six months of this year.

2.- REINSURANCE AND GLOBAL RISKS UNITS

- MAPFRE RE's premiums, which include the reinsurance and large risks business, grew by 13.9 percent in the first six months of fiscal 2022 to 3.7 billion euros. Attributable earnings amounted to 71 million euros (-14.4%). This drop is affected by the significant droughts in the Parana river basin in Brazil and Paraguay, the impact of which on MAPFRE RE's attributable earnings was 51 million euros.

In a context of continued market hardening, the reinsurance business closed the first six months of the year with premiums of 2.74 billion euros, up 11.4 percent, and earnings of 54 million.

Premiums for the Global Risks business rose by 21.7 percent to 958 million euros, with earnings of 17 million between January and June 2022.

3.- ASSISTANCE UNIT

Finally, the Assistance Unit's revenue dropped by 25.7 percent to 211 million euros as a result of the exit from the Travel insurance business in the UK and Century in the US, as well as the sale of the business in Australia.

At the end of the first half of 2022, thanks to the sale of various operations, MAPFRE Asistencia's net earnings amounted to 8 million euros, compared to a loss of 2 million euros for the same period last year. Following a major restructuring of operations, this unit is now refocusing its business in both Latin America and Europe.

STRATEGIC PLAN 2022-2024

Despite the extraordinarily complex environment full of uncertainty, MAPFRE reaffirms its intention to continue working toward the current Strategic Plan, announced at the most recent Annual General Shareholders' Meeting, since it is the roadmap the company needs to continue advancing in growth and profitability. The Plan, designed before the invasion of Ukraine, is being carried out with flexibility to adapt each of its initiatives at every moment to the development of the different scenarios.

Regarding the Plan's public economic objectives, both the aspirational objectives and the general framework are still valid. The combined ratio objective of 94-95 percent is challenging in the current context and could be subject to revision in coming quarters, depending on the development of inflation. On the other hand,

EARNINGS JUNE 2022

the positive development of premiums, the improvement in the financial result from the increase in interest rates and the positive performance of currencies against the euro are factors that will work in favor of meeting the target of 9-10 percent ROE. Further, the excellent solvency and capital levels along with the reasonable level of debt are positive factors for meeting the 50 percent minimum pay-out target and therefore also the sustainable dividend. This confirmation of targets is based on there being no additional impairments apart from the current socioeconomic environment.

Regarding transformation and sustainability (ESG) targets, they are reaffirmed as fully valid as well.

The Alternative Performance Measures (APM) used in this report, which correspond to those financial measures that are used but not defined or explained in the applicable financial information framework, can be consulted at the following web page: <https://www.mapfre.com/corporativo-es/accionistas-inversores/informacion-financiera/medidas-alternativas-rendimiento/>

For more information: <https://noticias.mapfre.com/>

Madrid, July 28, 2022. For more information, please contact MAPFRE Corporate Communication (+34 91 581 91 68; +34 91 581 87 14), email juanfrances@mapfre.com; joaquinhernandez@mapfre.com.